was required because the finance cost for these notes were included within adjusted profit so that, for adjusted profit purposes, perpetual
notes classified as equity and our other subordinated debt classified as liabilities were treated consistently. These perpetual notes were
reclassified to liabilities prior to 31 December 2017 and therefore this adjustment is no longer required.

Restructuring and corporate transaction expenses used to determine adjusted profit before tax in H1 2017 were £67m on a Pro forma basis
compared to £61m on a Reported basis. The Pro forma basis in H1 2017 included merger related costs of £6m incurred by Aberdeen. The
results for H1 2018 are the same on a Pro forma basis as on a Reported basis.

 Standard Life Aberdeen 2018 55

Reconciliation to previously published financial information
The table below provides a reconciliation of H1 2017 adjusted profit on a Pro forma basis to the operating profit and underlying profit financial
information previously disclosed by Standard Life plc and Aberdeen Asset Management PLC.

 H1 2017 Adjustments H1 2017

Standard Life
Group

as reported

Aberdeen as
reported

HY 31 Mar 20171
Calendarisation

adjustments2
Other Aberdeen

adjustments3

Standard Life
Group

adjustments4 Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fee based revenue 836 535 (14) – – 1,357

Spread/risk margin 49 – – – – 49

Total adjusted operating
income 885 535 (14) – – 1,406

Total adjusted operating
expenses (581) (346) (3) – (1) (931)

Adjusted operating profit 304 189 (17) – (1) 475

Capital management 5 6 (1) (14) (3) (7)

Share of associates’ and joint
ventures’ profit before tax 53 – – – – 53

Adjusted profit before tax5 362 195 (18) (14) (4) 521

Continuing operations   355

Discontinued operations   166

Adjusted profit before tax   521
1 Figures are ‘underlying profit’ which was an alternative performance measure presented by the Aberdeen Group as reported in the unaudited financial statements for the

period ended 31 March 2017.
2 Adjusted to bring into line with Standard Life Group accounting practice to prepare financial results for the period 1 January to 30 June.
3 Adjusted to align the presentation of the Aberdeen Group’s underlying profit alternative performance measure to adjusted profit of the Standard Life Aberdeen Group. Coupon